(c) The Department shall establish an advisory committee to monitor the Program's 17 

effectiveness and make recommendations for improvements. 18 

(d) The Department shall adopt rules to carry out the provisions of this Article." 19 

SECTION 3.  Funding. – The sum of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) in 20 

recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year is appropriated from the General Fund to the 21 

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for the Small Farmer Grant Fund established 22 

in G.S. 106-749, as enacted by Section 2 of this act, to be used for the Small Farmers Support 23